June 18, 2008
Antonio Rivas

Mayor Pro Tempore

City of Watsonville

P.O. Box 50000

Watsonville, CA 95077

Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance 

Our File No. I-08-087
Dear Mr. Rivas:

This letter responds to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Because your question seeks general guidance and is not limited to a specific governmental decision, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.
  Nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct that may have already taken place, and any conclusions contained in this letter apply only to prospective actions.  In addition, this letter is based on the facts presented.  The Fair Political Practices Commission (“the Commission”) does not act as a finder of fact when it renders assistance.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)
Also, please note that our advice is based solely on the provisions of the Act.  We therefore offer no opinion on the application, if any, of other conflict-of-interest laws such as common law conflict of interest or Government Code Section 1090.

QUESTION

May you participate in governmental decisions by the city council related to the appeal of a permit application by Sutter Medical, which was granted by the planning commission, if your wife’s employer, a competing hospital, is the party appealing the issuance of the permit? 

CONCLUSION


Because your wife’s employer is the party appealing the planning commission’s decision, your economic interest in your wife’s employer is directly involved in any governmental decisions related to the appeal of the permit.  The financial effect of these decisions is presumed to be material.  Accordingly, you may not participate in the decisions unless you can show that there will be no financial effect, not even a single penny’s effect, on your wife’s employer and further determine that there will be no reasonably foreseeable material financial effects on your personal finances.  
FACTS


You are the Mayor Pro Tempore of the City of Watsonville.  Your wife is employed by Watsonville Community Hospital (“WCH”).  A competing hospital, Sutter Medical, has applied for a permit to expand medical facilities in Watsonville.  This application was approved the Watsonville Planning Commission.  


The Chief of Medical Staff of WCH appealed the planning commission’s decision to the Watsonville City Council.  WCH and its staff argue that the expansion of Sutter Medical will allow Sutter Medical to serve patients with medical insurance leaving uninsured patients to be served by WCH.  WCH representatives contend that allowing Sutter Medical to expand will cause a significant financial drain on WCH and that serving a large number of indigent patients and few insured/paying patients will cause WCH to be unprofitable, lose money, and possibly go out of business.  If the hospital suffers financially it is possible that your wife could be laid off or terminated.  


While you originally sought advice relating to a decision by the city council to impose an emergency 45 day moratorium on the development of new medical facilities within the city, you revised you request for advice, in a telephone conversation on May 27, 2008, to general assistance regarding any city council decisions relating to Sutter Medical’s permit application.  
ANALYSIS

Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  A public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision, within the meaning of the Act, if it is reasonably foreseeable that the governmental decision will have a material financial effect on one or more of the public official’s economic interests.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18700(a).)  The Commission has adopted an eight-step standard analysis for deciding whether an individual has a disqualifying conflict of interest in a given governmental decision, which we apply to your question.  (Regulation 18700(b)(1)-(8).)

Step One:  Are you a “public official?”
The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions apply only to “public officials.”  (Sections 87100, 87103; Regulation 18700(b)(1).)  A “public official” is “every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency . . . .”  (Section 82048.)  As mayor pro tempore, you are a member of the Watsonville City Council and a public official within the meaning of the Act.

Step Two:  Are you making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision?  

A public official “makes a governmental decision” when the official, acting within the authority of his or her office or position, votes on a matter, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency.  (Regulation 18702.1.)  A public official “participates in a governmental decision” when, acting within the authority of his or her position and without significant intervening substantive review, the official negotiates, advises, or makes recommendations to the decisionmaker regarding the governmental decision.  (Regulation 18702.2.)  A public official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence a decision if, for the purpose of influencing, the official contacts or appears before any member, officer, employee, or consultant of his or her agency.  (Regulation 18702.3.)  As mayor pro tempore, you are a voting member of the city council and are making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision when considering decisions related to Sutter Medical’s permit application.  

Step Three:  What are your “economic interests?”
A public official has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning of Section 87103 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, a member of his or her immediate family, or on any one of five enumerated economic interests.  Of the economic interests recognized under the Act, those interests implicated by your account of the facts are the following:

Sources of Income -- A public official has an economic interest in any source of income, which aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  (Section 87103(c); Regulation 18703.3.)  “Income” is defined to include any community property interest in the income of a spouse and a pro rata share of the income of any business entity or trust in which the official (or his or her spouse) owns directly, indirectly, or beneficially, a 10-percent or greater interest.  (Section 82030(a).)
While you did not provide specific figures, we presume that your community property share of your wife’s income from WCH will be $500 or more within the twelve months prior to any governmental decision before you.  Accordingly, it appears that you have an economic interest in WCH as a source of income.  

Personal Financial Effects -- A public official always has an economic interest in his or her personal finances.  In particular, a government decision has a personal financial effect on a public official if the decision will result in the personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities of the official increasing or decreasing.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18703.5.) 
Step Four:  Are your economic interests directly or indirectly involved in the decision?
Sources of Income:

Regulation 18704.1(a) states that a business entity or source of income is directly involved in a decision before the official’s agency when that business entity or source of income, either directly or by an agent:
“(1) Initiates the proceeding in which the decision will be made by filing an application, claim, appeal, or similar request or;
 
“(2) Is a named party in, or is the subject of, the proceeding concerning the decision before the official or the official’s agency.  A person is the subject of a proceeding if a decision involves the issuance, renewal, approval, denial or revocation of any license, permit, or other entitlement to, or contract with, the subject person.” 
 

Business entities and sources of income that are not directly involved in governmental decisions are regarded as indirectly involved.  (Regulation 18704.1(b).)  From the facts provided, WCH appealed the planning commission’s decision to approve Sutter Medical’s application for a permit to the city council.  Accordingly, WCH is directly involved in city council decisions related to the Sutter Medical’s application.


Personal Financial Effects:


If facts suggest any financial effect on an official’s personal finances, the official’s economic interest in his personal finances is deemed to be directly involved in the governmental decision.  (Regulation 18704.5.)

Steps Five and Six:  Will there be a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on your economic interests?  
Materiality

Sources of Income:
Having identified the economic interests involved, and determined whether each interest is directly or indirectly involved in the decision at issue, it is necessary to identify the materiality standard appropriate to each economic interest.  

For economic interests in business entities directly involved in a decision, including business entities which are a source of income to an official, the materiality standard is given at Regulation 18705.1(b), which states, “the financial effects of a government decision on a business entity which is directly involved in the government decision is presumed to be material.”  The presumption of materiality may be rebutted only by proof that it is not reasonably foreseeable that the governmental decision will have any financial effect on the business entity.  

Personal Financial Effects:

Effects on an official’s personal finances are material as stated in regulation 18705.5, which provides in pertinent part:
“(a) A reasonably foreseeable financial effect on a public official’s personal finances is material if it is at least $250 in any 12‑month period.”  
Foreseeability
	�  The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.





�  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; Regulation 18329(c)(3), copy enclosed.)





